T

' EXHIBIT "A" AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
LINCOLN HMO AggOCIATES, L.P.

This Amendment to Amended and Restated Agreement and Cer-
tificate of Limited Partnership of Lincoln HMO Associates, L.P.
(the "Partnership") dated as of October 28, 1988 is made and
entered into by and among Romolo A. Marsella (the "General
Partner") and those limited partners whose names appear on the
Amended Schedule A attached hereto (the "Limited Partners").

BACKGROUND

On Decembe; 31, 1985, an Agreement and Certificate of
Limited Partnership of the Partnership was filed with the Secre-
tary of State of the State of Rhode Island, whereby Romolo A.
Marsella as General Partner and Beverly Mangione as Initial
Limited Partner, formed a limited partnership pursuant to the
Rhode Island Uniform Limited Partnership law (the "Partnership
Agreement").

On February 11, 1986, an Amended and Restated Agreement
and Certificate of Limited Partnership was filed with the Secre-
tary of State of the State of Rhode Island whereby certain addi-
tional limited partners were admitted tc the Partnership pursuant
to Section 4.6 of the Partnership Agreement, the Partnership
Agreement was amended to conform to the requirements of the
Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act, and the Partnership

Agreement was amended, restated and ratified in its entirety

(the "Amended and Restated Partnership Agreement").
ag, 11! o4 b (g 430
[ N
)

Tfiee IR
JIVis s ..',;'!‘J;;!GJ;S

ETRIER

O T



o=

O O

This Amendment to the Amended and Restated Partnership
Agreement has been duly executed and is being filed in accordance
with the Rhode Island Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act,
as amended or supplemented from time to time.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants
herein contained and intending to be legally bound hereby, the
parties agree as follows:

1. Article X, Section 10.1(g) of the Amended and Restated
Partnership Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced in its
entirety with the following:

"{g)(i) A capital account (the "Capital Account")
shall be maintained on the books of the Partnership for
each Partner, which shall be (i) credited with his Capital
Contributions and the amount of any Partnership liabilities
that are assumed by such Partner or that are secured by
any Partnership property distributed to such Partner; (ii)
credited with his distributive share of Profits and any
income of the Partnership that is exempt from federal income
tax and not otherwise taken into account in computing
Profits; (iii) charged with his distributive share of Losses
and any non-deductible expenditures of the Partnership des-
cribed in Code Section 705(a)(2)(B) or treated as Code Sec-
tion 705(a)(2)(B) expenditures pursuant to Treasury Regula-
tion Section 1.704-1(b){(2)(iv}(i) and not otherwise taken
into account under this Section 6.02; and (iv) charged with
any distributions to him and with the amount of any liabili-
ties of such Partner that are assumed by the Partnership
or that are secured by any property contributed by such
Partner to the Partnership.

In the case of property other than cash contributed
to the Partnership or distributed to a Partner, each Part-
ner's Capital Account will be credited with the fair market
value of property contributed to the Partnership (net of
liabilities assumed by the Partnership and liabilities to
which such contributed property is subject)} and shall be
debited with the cash and the fair market value of property
distributed to him (net of liabilities assumed by such Part-
ner and liabilities to which such distributed property is
subject). In the event the "Gross Asset Values", as herein-
after defined, are adjusted pursuant to Section 10.1(g}(1i1i)
hereof, the Capital Accounts of all Partners shall be ad-
justed simultaneously to reflect the aggregate net adjust-
ment as if the Partnership recognized gain or loss egual



O O

to the amount of such aggregate net adjustment.

Upon the sale, exchange or other transfer of an inter-
est in the Partnership, or the assignment of such interest
to a new Partner, the Capital Account of the transferor
Partner shall carry over to the transferee Partner. A Part-
ner's Capital Account may indicate a negative balance, but
no Partner shall have any obligation to the Partnership
arising solely from the existence of a negative balance
in his or any other Partner's Capital Account.

The foregoing provisions and the other provisions of
this Agreement relating to the maintenance of Capital Ac-
counts are intended to comply with Treasury Regulation Sec-
tion 1.704-1(b), and shall be interpreted and applied in
a manner consistent with such Regulation. In the event
the General Partner shall determine that it is prudent to
modify the manner in which the Capital Accounts, or any
debits or credits thereto, are computed in order to comply
with such Regulation or any successor regulation, the
General Partner may, without the consent of any of the
Limited Partners, amend this Agreement to make such modifi-
cation, provided that such amendment or modification is
not likely to have material effect on the amounts distribut-
able to any Partner pursuant to this Article X of this
Agreement upon the dissolution of the Partnership. The
General Partner shall adjust the amounts debited or credited
to Capital Accounts with respect to (a) any property con-
tributed to the Partnership or distributed to the Partners
and (b) any liabilities that are secured by such contributed
or distributed property or that are assumed by the Partner-
ship or the Partners, in the event the General Partner shall
determine such adjustments are necessary or appropriate
pursuant to Treasury Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv).
The General Partner also shall amend this Agreement to make
any appropriate modifications in the event unanticipated
events might otherwise cause this Agreement not to comply
with Treasury Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)({iv). Not-
withstanding the foregoing, without the Consent of the
Limited Partners, the General Partner may not amend this
Agreement to provide for the modifications described above
unless, in the reasonable judgment of the General Partner,
such amendment: (i) is for the benefit of or not adverse
to the interests of the Limited Partners; (ii) does not
materially affect the distribution of Partnership revenues
or the allocation of Profits and Losses among the Partners;
and (iii) does not affect the limited liability of the
Limited Partners or the status of the Partnership as a part-
nership for federal income tax purposes.

(1i) For the purposes of determining and maintaining
the Partners' Capital Accounts, the "Gross Asset Value"
of Partnership assets shall mean the initial fair market



O O

value of such asset, as determined by the contributing Part-
ner and the Partnership, and adjusted as follows: {a) the
Gross Asset Values of all Partnership assets shall be ad-
justed to equal their respective gross fair market values,
as determined by the General Partner with reference to Sec-
tion 7701(g} of the Code, as of the following times: (1)
the acquisition of an additional interest in the Partnership
by any new or existing Partner in exchange for more than

a de minimis Capital Contribution; (2) the distribution

by the Partnership to a Partner of more than a de minimis
amount of Partnership property other than money, unless

all Partners receive simultaneous distribution of undivided
interests in the distributed property in proportion to their
interest in the Partnership; and (3) the termination of

the Partnership for federal income tax purposes pursuant

to Code Section 708(b}(1)(B): and (b) if the Gross Asset
Value of an asset has been determined or adjusted pursuant
to subsection {a) of this Section 10.1(g)(ii), such Gross
Asset Value shall thereafter be adjusted by the Book Depre-
ciation, as hereinafter defined, taken into account with
respect to such asset for purposes of computing Book Profits
and Losses, as hereinafter defined, as set forth in Section
10.1(g){iii).

(iii) For purposes of determining and maintaining
the Partners' Capital Accounts and the computation of Book
Profits and Losses only, the following adjustment shall
be made to the calculation of Taxable Income and Tax Losses
reflected in the Partners' Capital Accounts: (a) gain or
loss resulting from any disposition of Partnership property
with respect to which gain or loss is recognized for federal
income tax purposes shall be computed by reference to the
Gross Asset Value of the property disposed of, nothwith-
standing that the adjusted tax basis of such property
differs from its Gross Asset Value; (b) in lieu of the de-
preciation, amortization, and other cost recovery deductions
taken into account in computing such Taxable Income or Tax
Losses, there shall be taken into account Book Depreciation
for such Fiscal Year or the period, computed as hereinafter
set forth; (c) for this purpose, "Book Depreciation" means,
for each Fiscal Year or other period, an amount equal to
the depreciation, amortization, or other cost recovery de-
duction allowable with respect to an asset for such year
or other period, except that if the Gross Asset Value of
an asset differs from its adjusted basis for federal income
tax purposes at the beginning of such year or other period,
Book Depreciation shall be an amount which bears the same
ratio to such beginning Gross Asset Value as a federal in-
come tax depreciation, amortization, or other cost recovery
deductions for such year or other period bears to such be-
ginning adjusted tax basis: and (d) allocations of Book
Profits and Losses among the Partners shall be made in



O O

accordance with the provisions of Section 10.1(a)-(f) hereof
respecting allocations among Partners, For the purposes

of this Section, "Book Profits and Losses”™ means the Taxable
Income or Tax Losses of the Partnership, as adjusted for

the purposes of maintaining the Partners' Capital Accounts
as provided in this Section. For the purposes of this Sec-
tion, "Taxable Income" and "Tax Losses®” means the Partner-
ship's taxable income or tax losses, respectively, for each
fiscal year (or part thereof) as determined for federal
income tax purposes, and includes, where the context re-
quires, all items of income, gain, loss, deduction and
credit which enter into the computation thereof.

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, when-
ever it is necessary to determine the Capital Account of
a Partner for purposes of this Agreement, the Capital Ac-
count of the Partner shall be determined after giving effect
to the allocation for the Partnership's current year of
Profits and Losses and all distributions for such year that
decrease such Partner's Capital Account.

Prior to the distribution of any property to a Partner
(whether in connection with a liquidation or otherwise),
the Capital Accounts of the Partners will first be adjusted
to reflect the manner in which the unrealized income, gain,
loss, and deduction inherent in such property (that has
not been previously reflected in the Capital Accounts) would
be allocated among the Partners if there were a taxable
disposition of such property for the fair market value of
such property (taking into account Section 7701(g) of the
Internal Revenue Code) on the date of distribution.

(iv) No Partner shall be liable for the return of
the capital contributions, or any portion thereof, of any
Partner; it being expressly understood that such return
shall be made solely from the assets of the Partnership.

{v) A Partner shall not be entitled to withdraw any
part of his Capital Account or to receive any distribution
from the Partnership, except as specifically provided in
this Agreement. Upon the sale, exchange, or other transfer
of a Partnership interest, or the assignment of such inter-
est to a Substitute Limited Partner, the Capital Account
of the transferor Partner attributable to that interest
shall carry over to the transferee Partner.”

2. Section 10.3(a) of the Amended and Restated Partnership
Agreement is hereby amended so that the reference in line 7 of

that paragraph to "Section 10.2(c), Third to through Seven" shall



@ O

now read "Section 10.2(c), Third, Fourth, Sixth, and Seventh.®

3. The reference to the "Internal Revenue Code of 1954"
in the definition of "Code" in Article I of the Amended and Re-
stated Partnership Agreement is hereby amended to read the
"Internal Revenue Code of 1986", and all references throughout
the Amended and Restated Partnership Agreement to the "Code",
the "Internal Revenue Code" or other variation thereof shall
be deemed to refer to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended.

4. In all other respects, the Amended and Restated Partner-
ship Agreement is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in
its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this
Amendment to the Agreement as of October 28, 1988.

GENERAL PARTNER

=

Romolo A. Marsella

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PRoviDEANCE

In Paondencs in said €ounty and State, on the LEth day
of O lber , 1988, before me personally appeared Romolec A.
Marsella, to me know and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said 1instrument,
by him executed, to be his free act and deed.

-
Nofary Public?
c

My Commission Expires (9% /




@ @

LIMITED PARTNER

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF BRISTOL

In Bristol in said County and State, on the 927¢p day
of October , 1988, before me personally appeared Arthur W.
Beauregard, to me known and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument,
by him executed, to be his free act and deed.

STATE OF RHGDE ISLAND
COQURTY ©oTF BRISTOL

In Bristol in said County and State, on the 27th day
of October , 1988, before me personally appeared Ursula
M. Beauregard, to me known and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument, and

she acknowledged said instrument, by her executed, to be haer free
act and deed.

Nota Public
My Commission expires 6-30791




LIMITED PARTNER

&777(%% ZZ u-/a

Robert WcMilLﬂn Doyle

STATE OF Rﬁ?DE ISLAND
COUNTY OF |/ iutdidmCe

In in said County and State, on the ’\g:tﬁ day
of (,%_Lbkuylf , 1988, before me personally appeared
Robert McMillen Doyle, to me known and known by me to be the person
executing the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument
by him executed, to be his free act and deed.

.‘ . - v: f" - ':_ ,.“ ‘ '

W fngn iy D6XK ] ZAW
Notary Publid iRt

My Commission Expires

'(1\1»["\'1"' "z":_“f:

Seate of Ritocie 150 rd e U *

nVLUalf’l\.u'n.\(l £ U S

T T

e areatiins




3 G

LIMITED PARTNER

7 ocr, (7. fL/prqCJiﬂ
Roghr

7A. 'nandy

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF Nonf

In waewiK in said County and State, on theR7?* day

of Qervas , 1988, before me personally appeared Roger A. Handy
to me known and known by me to be the person executing the fore-
going instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument, by him
executed, to be his free act and deed.

taf.A _
Publiic .. ittt ) ﬂ/
cmmissioy Expires _ &/39/%/




©

LIMITED PARTNER

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF

D
In VBV e in said County and State, on the :Lﬂ day

of Cx;QOQ}Cf’ , 1988, before me personally appeared Raymond
J. Hill, to me known and known by me to be the person executing

the foregoing instrument, and he ackngglsdgeé_iiég instrument, by
him executed, to he his fr act and deed.

’ (&E’ . (
o
Notary &;z}ic _
My Commi®<ion Expires (‘9 &__




O

LIMITED PARTNER

Lincoln Doctors Associates

By: sézltf;A429422$?-ﬂﬂi)
w

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF Pyouldeacc

In Pecuvdene in said County and State, on the ae’™ day
of Cexovwenr 0 1988, before me personally appeared FTred Gaifdia, qad
of Lincoln Doctors Associates, to me known an
known by me to be the person executing the foregoing instrument,
ad he acknowledged said instrument, by him executed, to be his
free act and deed and the free act and deed of Lincoln Doctors
associates.

, -

\;\- A .\k N A .Q'V\

Notary Public

My Commission Expires &-20 43




& §

LIMITED PARTKRER

C " hncts

Lﬁaymﬁ d C. Mills

e O Shcase

Ann C. Mills

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

COUNTY OF féuptnis
i .
In./ééuﬁgwd;in said County and State, on the a77”‘~day

of C}Jﬁoéfrf , 1988, before me personally appeared Raymond C.
Mills, to me known and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument,
by him executed, to be his free act and deed.

W,

Notary Public .
My Commission Expires (/50/%/

MARY BETH McSPARREN
Notary Pubiic, Newport O
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND State of Rhace 1sjang |
COUNTY OF /{'/2“?40/@4— Couan Expires 5.30- 4 f

n /4%E9Q%JL in said County and State, on the o§77¥£”day

' , 1988, before me personally appeared Ann C.

1
of (Dctokt
Mills, to me known and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument,

by him executed, to be his free act and deed.

.lr(otary Public 4 /7 ‘//._,
My Commission Expires /Gb 7/
7

MARY BLTH MCSF’AF‘.REN
Notary Pubire, Newpon Ciy
State of Ahoge islang
Comm Expires 6.30. (1 /



O O

LIMITED PARTNER

’

/‘//’/442-,, /.'/)] ,",,u,‘:-:-.,-)j!;./_

James V. Murphy .

STATE OF RHODE_ISLAND
COUNTY OF Aew 7

In V{)4*@&'£;in said County and State, on the 2-732:day
of C}(*TLJ*L- , 1988, before me personally appeared James V.
Murphy, to me known and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument,
by him executed, to be his free act and deed.

Nofary Public
My Commission Expires Czj% /



o

LIMITED PARTNER

Rhode Island Hospital Trust National
Bank and Richard F. Staples, Trustees
U/A Sheila L. Pellegrini

Trust Officer

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF Y, cfew

) InV%WVQQLJL in said County and State, on the ,Qfé# day
of fetalier. , 1988, before me personally appeared on
d&utg&.foﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬁ_____, to me known and known by me to be the
person executing the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged
said instrument by him executed, to be his free act and deed and
the free act and deed of Rhode Island Hospital Trust National
Bank and Richard F. Staples, Trustees U/A Sheila L. Pellegrini.

‘étmw [ Kot P

Notary Public

% 32,/9Gy
My Commission Expilres -Qnmﬁ-a%f4¥£;
// I




O

LIMITED PARTNER

Rhode Island Hospital Trust National
Bank and Richard F. Staples, Trustees
U/D Carol R. Blair

By:w

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF

In Puevecmti_  in said County and State, on the 28N da
of Ottobu , 1988, before me personally appeared j&g&i&uﬂhéi)
Z£OJSi , to me known and known by me to be the person
executing the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instru-
ment, by him executed, to be his free act and deed and the free act
and deed of Rhode Island Hospital Trust National Bank and Richard
F. Staples, Trustees U/D Carol R. Blair.

VIR

Notary/ ublic

My Commission Expire5\¥sﬂlgo {27/




O

LIMITED PARTNER

;gl@vb;/

Melvin L, Zuriet)

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Providence in said County and State, on the 27th day
of Cctober , 1988, before me personally appeared Melvin L.
Zurier, to me known and known by me to be the person executing
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument, by
him ecxecuted, to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires _June” 30, 1991



(3 Q

LIMITED PARTNER

Mllille

Slocum

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

COUNTY OF &7 elpne

. - ) A
InC}Q?796*'}~¢J“in said County and State, on the 7 day

of (Xt , 1988, before me personally appeared John L. Slocum,

to me known and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing

instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument, by him executed,
to be his free act and deed,

) -

/ /‘/‘@7" (,’2/_,» \:éw_ﬂ.i__f

Notary Public S/
My Commission Expires G/ 39 7/




RECEIVED

SEONRE

< TATE



